
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Shadow Executive 
 
To: Councillors Merrett (Chair), Evans, Fraser, Horton, Kind, 

King, Looker, Potter and Simpson-Laing 
 

Date: Wednesday, 21 March 2007 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Shadow Executive meeting 
held on 7 March 2007. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Shadow Executive’s remit can do so. The 
deadline for registering is Tuesday 20 March 2007, at 5.00 pm. 
 

4. Executive Meeting on 27 March 2007 - Calling-in   
 

To consider the items on the agenda for the Executive meeting to 
be held on 27 March 2007, and to take a decision on whether to 
call-in any of these items. 
 
Please note that the reports relating to these items will be 
published on the Council’s website on 16 March 2007. The website 

 



 

address is www.york.gov.uk  Copies of the Executive agenda and 
reports are also available for viewing at public libraries in York and 
can be obtained by telephoning Democracy Support Group on York 
(01904) 551088. 
 

5. The Use of the Ecological Footprint & Carbon Footprint in 
York to Tackle Climate Change  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

To receive a briefing report and presentation on the use of the 
Ecological Footprint and Carbon Footprint in York to tackle climate 
change. 
 

6. Consideration of how the Local Development Framework 
(LDF) can help address the Subdivision of Dwellings and 
Studentification   
 

To receive a presentation considering how the emerging Local 
Development Framework (LDF) can attempt to address concerns 
about the subdivision of dwellings and the increase in family 
properties being converted to student lets, and therefore help to 
maintain sustainable communities and facilities. 
 

7. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078 

• E-mail – simon.copley@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING SHADOW EXECUTIVE 

DATE 7 MARCH 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (CHAIR), EVANS, 
FRASER, HORTON, KIND, KING, LOOKER, 
POTTER AND SIMPSON-LAING 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS EVANS AND KIND  

181. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

No interests were declared. 

182. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of Annex 7 to Executive 
item 9 (Proposed Sale of Housing Revenue Account 
Land) (minute 189 refers), on the grounds that it 
contained information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of particular persons, which was 
classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

183. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Shadow 
Executive held on 21 February 2007 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

184. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

185. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  

The Shadow Executive noted the business on the Executive Forward Plan 
at page 15 of the papers circulated for the Executive meeting to be held on 
13 March 2007. 

186. MINUTES OF THE SOCIAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



The Shadow Executive considered a report which was listed as item 6 on 
the agenda for the Executive meeting on 13 March 2007, at page 17.  The 
report presented the minutes of a recent meeting of the Social Inclusion 
Working Group and asked Members to consider the advice given by the 
Working Group in its capacity as an advisory body to the Executive. 
  
Having discussed the issues set out in the report, the following comments 
were agreed: 
  
The Shadow Executive notes the report. 

RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive be asked to take the above 
comments into account when considering this item. 

  
(ii) That the item not be called in. 

187. DECIDING AND DELIVERING COUNCIL PRIORITIES - AUDIT 

COMMISSION REPORT  

The Shadow Executive considered a report which was listed as item 7 on 
the agenda for the Executive meeting on 13 March 2007, at page 27.  The 
report summarised the main findings and recommendations arising from 
the Audit Commission’s study of arrangements for deciding and delivering 
the Council priorities. 
  
Having discussed the issues set out in the report, the following comments 
were agreed: 
  
The Shadow Executive: 

• Expresses surprise that such a short report has been produced on 
such a major topic; 

• Nonetheless welcomes the fact that the report has been published for 
the Executive and Shadow Executive, given the unfortunate way the 
new Audit & Governance Committee is isolated in the Constitution; 

• Feels that it would have been helpful if the report had incorporated 
the views of Audit & Governance Committee when it considered it on 
31 January 2007; 

• Expresses concern that little progress seems to have been made over 
a number of years, given that the main improvement themes appear 
to be largely the same as in previous years. 

RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive be asked to take the above 
comments into account when considering this item. 

  
(ii) That the item not be called in. 

188. SCRUTINY REPORT - GUIDANCE FOR SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT  

The Shadow Executive considered a report which was listed as item 8 on 
the agenda for the Executive meeting on 13 March 2007, at page 31.  The 
report presented the final report on the scrutiny review relating to 

Page 2



‘Guidance for Sustainable Development’, which had been endorsed by the 
Scrutiny Management Committee for referral to the Executive. 
  
Having discussed the issues set out in the report, the following comments 
were agreed: 
  
The Shadow Executive: 

• Comments that names of the Members of the original Scrutiny Board 
have not been included in the final scrutiny report; 

• Expresses concern that the final report and recommendations appear 
to incorporate issues which the original Board had not discussed; 

• Feel that the final report remains inaccessible to the wider public, by 
virtue of its being overlong and using overcomplicated language; 

• Adds, in summary, that the long time and effort taken to produce the 
report has been, in its opinion, a significant and inappropriate waste 
of scarce scrutiny resources, although they accept new procedures 
have now been introduced by Scrutiny Management Committee to 
assess the feasibility of topics registered and to monitor their 
progress. 

RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive be asked to take the above 
comments into account when considering this item. 

  
(ii) That the item not be called in. 

189. PROPOSED SALE OF HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT LAND FOR 

THE DEVELOPMENT OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING AT DANE AVENUE, 

MORRITT CLOSE AND CHAPELFIELDS ROAD  

The Shadow Executive considered a report which was listed as item 9 on 
the agenda for the Executive meeting on 13 March 2007, at page 83.  The 
report sought Executive approval for the leasehold sale of three Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) owned sites to housing associations, for the 
building of approximately twenty new affordable homes for rent. 
  
Having discussed the issues set out in the report, the following comments 
were agreed: 
  
The Shadow Executive expressed their general support for the proposals 
but made the following specific points:: 

• There should be a more comprehensive redevelopment scheme for 
the wider area in relation to Morritt Close as there are two other 
derelict sites that could be used for affordable housing very close by 
and it would be sensible to look at the 68 Club at the same time to 
see if it could be improved; 

• In light of representations from existing Morritt Close residents, it is 
suggested that  a communal garden area would be beneficially 
provided as part of the scheme;  

• Efforts should be made to avoid overlooking problems in relation to 
the Dane Avenue proposals; 

Page 3



• Decent alternative play provision should be considered in the 
Chapelfields Area and consideration should be given to another 
Adventure Playground in the Westfield area.  

RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive be asked to take the above 
comments into account when considering this item. 

  
(ii) That the item not be called in. 

190. SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP & CITY-WIDE CRIME PREVENTION 

INITIATIVES  

The Shadow Executive received a briefing from the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services on the Safer York Partnership and city-wide crime 
prevention initiatives.The Head of Network Management attended the 
meeting to contribute to the discussion and reported on progress towards 
developing CCTV coverage to assist in tackling crime. 

The Director of Neighbourhood Services reported on the steps which had 
recently been undertaken to resolve ongoing issues with the performance 
of Safer York Partnership and the development of city-wide crime 
initiatives.  These included: 

• Structural changes to the membership of Safer York 
Partnership Board (SYP); and 

• Line management arrangements for SYP being transferred to 
Neighbourhood Services Directorate 

The purpose of these changes being to ensure neighbourhood action 
planning worked more effectively across communities in order to achieve 
real neighbourhood working. 

The Director of Neighbourhood Services then responded to questions 
regarding links to neighbourhood policing and the performance of Joint 
Action Groups (JAGS).   

In relation to CCTV cameras, the Head of Network Management then gave 
examples of different camera types and their purpose and suggested use, 
together with proposals for funding these or progressing the initiatives 
further. 

Members enquired about support for analysing information ‘caught’ by 
CCTV coverage.  They specifically emphasised the importance of getting a 
city-wide mesh into place and the Head of Network Management 
confirmed that arrangements were ongoing to ensure this happened within 
18 months to 2 years. 

RESOLVED:  That the briefing be noted. 

191. NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING  

The Shadow Executive received a brief update from the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services on proposed improvements to neighbourhood 

Page 4



policing.  In particular, he advised Members that the noise nuisance 
system now linked directly to the duty police officer.  Additionally, he 
emphasised the contribution the ‘drugs agenda’ made towards the aim to 
reduce crime.   

Members noted the Police Area Commander had not been able to attend 
the meeting, as requested.  The debate, therefore, focussed around crime 
prevention initiatives set out in the previous item.  

RESOLVED:  That the briefing be noted. 

D M Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00pm and finished at 4.20pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

  

   

 

Shadow Executive 21 March 2007 

 
Report of Director of City Strategy  

 

THE USE OF THE ECOLOGICAL FOOTPRINT & CARBON 

FOOTPRINT IN YORK TO TACKLE CLIMATE CHANGE 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this
[...]
ed to decide which is more important? 

 

• There is a fundamental question about travel, traffic levels and congestion, 
how are these to be managed and what are the catalysts for change?  Is it 
improving air quality or reducing carbon emissions or both? 

 

• How do we effectively influence regional and national policies to provide the 
policy support for our vision of a more sustainable city?   

 

• How do we plan for and adapt for the climate change we are/will be 
experiencing?  In physical terms do we put land aside to deal with increased 
flood levels?  How do we work with neighbouring more rural authorities for 
them to provide land to help protect the city? 

 

• Should the council be taking on roles not traditional for local government such 
as energy generators and public transport providers? 

 

• How do we plan for the social consequences of climate change, displaced 
populations not just internationally but also those who have to move due to 
sea level rise in the UK and in the region? 

 
 
Contact Details 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Woolley 
Director City Strategy 
 
Report Approved � Date 12.3.07 

Kristina Peat 
Sustainability Officer 
City Strategy 

Ext 1666 

 

 
    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 

 

All � Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Page 16


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 The Use of the Ecological Footprint & Carbon Footprint in York to Tackle Climate Change



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SHADOW EXECUTIVE 

DATE 21 MARCH 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (CHAIR), FRASER, 
HORTON, KING (EXCEPT FOR EXECUTIVE ITEMS 
5-12), LOOKER, POTTER (EXCEPT FOR 
EXECUTIVE ITEMS 5-12) AND SIMPSON-LAING 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS EVANS AND KIND 

 
192. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillors Horton and Looker declared personal non-prejudicial interests 
in Executive item 8 (Concessionary Travel Scheme for Elderly and 
Disabled Persons – Implications of Appeal by First York) as holders of bus 
passes. 
 

193. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Annex A to Executive 
item 8 (Concessionary Travel Scheme for Elderly and 
Disabled Persons – Implications of Appeal by First 
York) (minute 199 refers) and Annex 2 to Executive 
item 9 (Waste PFI – Updated Outline Business Case) 
(minute 200 refers), on the grounds that they 
contained information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of particular persons, which was 
classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
194. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Shadow 

Executive held on 7 March 2007 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
195. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 



196. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Shadow Executive made the following comments on the Forward Plan 
at page 7 of the papers circulated for the Executive meeting to be held on 
27 March 2007: 
  
The Shadow Executive: 

• May require Officer attendance at the relevant Shadow Executive 
meeting/s in respect of the following items (current Executive dates in 
brackets): 
o Should York be a World Heritage Site? (24/4) 
o Draft Sustainable Development Strategy for CYC (24/4) 

 
197. MINUTES OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 

GROUP  
 
The Shadow Executive considered a report which was listed as item 6 on 
the agenda for the Executive meeting on 27 March 2007, at page 9.  The 
report presented the minutes of recent meetings of the Local Development 
Framework Working Group and asked Members to consider the advice 
given by the Working Group in its capacity as an advisory body to the 
Executive. 
  
Having discussed the issues set out in the report, the following comments 
were agreed: 
  
The Shadow Executive: 

• With regards to minute 26, express concern regarding the two years 
plus projected delay to the achievement of a Local Development 
Framework and the knock on consequences this has on the Area 
Action Plan for the York Central and British Sugar sites, and is 
alarmed at the imminent demise of the Structure Plans and the lack of 
preparation for this, in terms of putting in place arrangements to 
protect the green belt. 

• With regards to minute 36, note the comments at the meeting 
regarding the extremely high private rent levels in the city, as 
indicated by the consultants, and also note that the issue of sub-
division of properties was raised at the meeting but omitted from the 
minutes. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive be asked to take the above 

comments into account when considering this item. 
  

(ii) That the item not be called in. 
 

198. FUTURE YORK RACE MEETINGS - TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Shadow Executive considered a report which was listed as item 7 on 
the agenda for the Executive meeting on 27 March 2007, at page 29.  The 
report advised Members of the results of the traffic management 
arrangements adopted during the 2006 racing season and made 
appropriate recommendations concerning future York race meetings. 



  
Having discussed the issues set out in the report, the following comments 
were agreed: 
  
The Shadow Executive: 

• Express concern at the situation regarding traffic policing and the 
arbitrary capping of traffic management funding arrangements to 
meet a previously allocated sum, in terms of their negative impact on 
traffic and parking arrangements for residents. 

• Note that there is a strong case for the racecourse, as the financial 
beneficiary, to fund the measures. 

• Highlight their concern about the particular issue of pedestrian and 
cyclist safety with the suspension of the Tadcaster Road crossings. 

• Query the proposed arrangements on Knavesmire Road and are not 
convinced that they eliminate safety hazards. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive be asked to take the above 

comments into account when considering this item. 
  

(ii) That the item not be called in. 
 

199. CONCESSIONARY TRAVEL SCHEME FOR ELDERLY AND DISABLED 
PERSONS - IMPLICATIONS OF APPEAL BY FIRST YORK  
 
The Shadow Executive considered a report which was listed as item 8 on 
the agenda for the Executive meeting on 27 March 2007, at page 53.  The 
report advised of the outcome of an appeal by First York to the Department 
for Transport for additional reimbursement payments in respect of bus 
travel concessions and considered the likely implications of the appeal 
decision for the Travel Concession Scheme in 2006/07 and 2007/08. 
  
Having discussed the issues set out in the report, the following comments 
were agreed: 
  
The Shadow Executive: 

• Are surprised that this was not covered in contingency as it was 
flagged up at a Quality Bus Partnership related meeting in December 
2005 and the notice was given in April 2006. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive be asked to take the above 

comments into account when considering this item. 
  

(ii) That the item not be called in. 
 

200. WASTE PFI - UPDATED OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE  
 
The Shadow Executive considered a report which was listed as item 9 on 
the agenda for the Executive meeting on 27 March 2007, at page 69.  The 
report provided updated financial information on the Waste Private Finance 
Initiative (PFI) project, identified a revised affordability position for the 
Council and sought confirmation that Members were committed to finding 
the additional resources required to make the project affordable. 



  
Having discussed the issues set out in the report, the following comments 
were agreed: 
  
The Shadow Executive: 

• Note again the failure to demonstrate how funding of the proposed 
PFI could be met in practice and what the consequences of this might 
be, in terms of cuts to other services, should this approach be 
adopted, and therefore cannot support the recommendation. 

• Also note that the Executive Leader acknowledged that the Council 
cannot afford this PFI at the last Council meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive be asked to take the above 

comments into account when considering this item. 
  

(ii) That the item not be called in. 
 

201. CORPORATE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
The Shadow Executive considered a report which was listed as item 10 on 
the agenda for the Executive meeting on 27 March 2007, at page 81.  The 
report presented a draft Corporate Asset Management Plan for the period 
2007-2012 and asked Members to consider approving and adopting the 
Plan. 
  
Having discussed the issues set out in the report, the following comments 
were agreed: 
  
The Shadow Executive: 

• Note this report. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive be asked to take the above 

comments into account when considering this item. 
  

(ii) That the item not be called in. 
 

202. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
The Shadow Executive considered a report which was listed as item 11 on 
the agenda for the Executive meeting on 27 March 2007, at page 137.  
The report summarised the key findings and conclusions of the District 
Auditor on the Council’s arrangements in respect of the 2005/06 audit 
year. 
  
It was noted that the additional figures referred to in paragraph 6f) of the 
report had only just been received and would be made available to 
Members on 22 March 2007. 
 
Having discussed the issues set out in the report, the following comments 
were agreed: 
  
The Shadow Executive: 



• Note with alarm the comments in terms of the future Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment, the failure to address the problems flagged 
up in last year’s Letter and the failure to undertake a genuine 
partnership approach, a consequence of which is the expression of 
dissatisfaction by the Council’s partners. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive be asked to take the above 

comments into account when considering this item. 
  

(ii) That the item not be called in. 
 

203. COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT REFRESH 2006  
 
The Shadow Executive considered a report which was listed as item 12 on 
the agenda for the Executive meeting on 27 March 2007, at page 159.  
The report provided details of the Council’s 2006 Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment (CPA) score, and explained why block scores 
had changed since 2005. 
  
Having discussed the issues set out in the report, the following comments 
were agreed: 
  
The Shadow Executive: 

• Note that performance is in decline in important areas and that 
Housing has dropped two points, from excellent (4 points) prior to 
2003, to only 2 points now. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive be asked to take the above 

comments into account when considering this item. 
  

(ii) That the item not be called in. 
 

204. THE USE OF THE ECOLOGICAL FOOTPRINT & CARBON FOOTPRINT 
IN YORK TO TACKLE CLIMATE CHANGE  
 
The Shadow Executive received a briefing report and presentation on the 
use of the Ecological Footprint and Carbon Footprint in York to tackle 
climate change. 
 
The briefing discussed possible actions that could be taken, relating to 
housing, food and transport, to reduce the Ecological Footprint and Carbon 
Footprint in York and therefore the impact on climate change. 
 
Representatives from the Stockholm Environment Institute and the York 
Environment Forum attended the meeting to contribute to the discussion. 
 
The Shadow Executive thanked officers for preparing the briefing and the 
representatives for attending the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the briefing report and presentation be noted. 
 
 



205. CONSIDERATION OF HOW THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
FRAMEWORK (LDF) CAN HELP ADDRESS THE SUBDIVISION OF 
DWELLINGS AND STUDENTIFICATION  
 
The Shadow Executive received a presentation which considered how the 
emerging Local Development Framework (LDF) could attempt to address 
concerns about the subdivision of dwellings and the increase in family 
properties being converted to student lets, and therefore help to maintain 
sustainable communities and facilities. 
 
The Pro Vice Chancellor (Estates & Strategic Projects), Acting 
Accommodation Officer and Students’ Union President attended the 
meeting on behalf of the University of York to contribute to the discussion. 
 
The presentation and subsequent discussion covered a range of issues 
relating to the number of flats in York, students and the community, the 
sub-division of houses into houses in multiple occupation (HMO’s), and the 
need for Design for Life properties. 
 
The Shadow Executive thanked officers for preparing the briefing and the 
representatives for attending the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
D M Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm]. 


